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STATE OF WISCONSIX 

. 

In tile platter of tlie Petition of : 
: (IjL j~~~j,~y jj'~~i>Q~~IOi~ 02: 'i'EJ~C'il?~S, ; 

idc;iL 1924 ; 
: 

Involving Certain bmployes of : 
A 

A,iil;b~.l:A VuCi?1'13lQrL, T6CiliKtCAL MD : 
;tiUL'i? 1;tiUCATION L)IS'i'&ICT LEO. 6 (GATEWAY : 
TECIlhICkAL IXSTITUTE) : 

; 
---1-11-1---1-------u 

Case VI 
biro. 1867s: i'riE-1144 
Decision 140. 14381-b 

‘r pi.earallCeS: 

Goltierg, lireviant and behen, Rttorneys at Law, by Lir. Thomas J. 
Kennedy, for the Petitioner. - 

;AUlC&iy and Wherry, S.C., i',ttorneys at Law, by i&. John 'i!. Couyhlin, 
for the ilunicipal Erqloyer. - -- 

;;r. Wayne Schwartzman, Staff Counsel, Wisconsin Education Association 
for the Gateway Technical Education Association, a/k/a Xenosha 
Technical Zducation Association. 

OXlK~ DISiJISSING OBJECTIONS TO CONDUCT OF ELECTION 
Ai4D RULING ON CWLLENGED BALLOTS 

MD 
CERTIFICATION OF EULTS OF ELECTION 

Pursuant to a Direction of Xlection previously issued by it in the 
tiove.entitled matter, the Wisconsin timployment Relations Commission, 
on iIarch 30, 1976, conducted an election, 
of tire ;unicipal timployment Relations Act, 

pursuant to Section 111.70(4)(d) 
among certain employes of 

&enosha Vocational, Technical and Adult Education District No. 6 (Gateway 
Technical Institute) specifically in an appropriate collective bargaining 
unit yons,isting of 

':;ill full-time and regular part-time instructional personnel, 
including teachers, counselors, librarians, program chairmen, 
developers, Opportunity Center teachers, certified teaching 
assistants, and aviation teaching assistants, but excluding 
the AbE teachers and the AEE Counselor, the Recruiters, the 
Women's Bureau Counselors, the Consumer Consultant, Community 
Services aivision instructional personnel, supervisory, 
managerial and confidential employes, custodial employes 
and clerical employes, and all other employes." 

to determine whether said employes desired to be represented by Gateway 
Federation of Teachers, Local 1924, or by Kenosha Technical Education 
Xssociation, or by neither; that, following the counting pf the 
ballots, the parties, as well as the Commission's agent supervising 
the election,'executed a tally sheet, reflecting the results as follows: 

1. Total;numb&r claimed eligible to vote . . . . . . . . . . . . . 182 
2. Total ballots cast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..m.. 
3. Total ballots challe;ged' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

162 
9 

4. Total ballots void . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l . . . . 0 
5. Total ballots blank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l . . 1 
6. 'iotal'valii ballots counted . . . . . . . . . . . . 152 
7. Eallots cast for Gateway Fed&itioA Af'Teachers, 

Local~924........... . . . . . . . l l l l l l 80 
8. Gallots cast for Kenosha Technical Education Association . . . 69 
9. Ballots cast for no representation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 



ILS apparent in said tally, the challenged ballots could possibly 
affect the results of the election. Further, Gateway Technical 
Education Association (Kenosha Technical Education Association) having 
timely' filed objections to the conduct of the election. Pursuant to 
an arder issued by it, the Conunission, on Nay 25, 1976, by Hearing 

,. Officer &nedeo Greco, conducted a hearing at Kenosha, Wisconsin, 
during which the parties were afforded the opportunity to present 
evidence and argument with respect to the matters in issue, and 
following tile close of-the hearing, 
hearing briefs; 

all parties having filed post- 
and the Commission having considered the record, the 

arguments and briefs of counsel, and being satisfied that the objections 
to the conduct of the election are without merit, that t'ne challenges 
to the ballots of six individuals should be sustained, that the challenges. 
to the ballots of three individuals be overruled, inasmuch as the three 
remaining challenged ballots do not affect the result of the election, '\ 
and further that, the result should be certified; 

ORDER&D 

1. That the objections to the conduct of the election filed herein 
oe, and the same hereby are, denied and dismissed. 

2,. That the challenges to the ballots of John Hamill, Gregory 
Iianson, Elizabeth iIayes, i\like Rlett, Donald Meracle, and Pat Lamke be, 
and the same hereby are, sustained; and therefore said individuals 
are not included among the employes eligible,to vote in the election 
involved herein. 

3. That the challenges to the ballots of Terry Sullivan, Pat Cease, 
and Uiercsa lianson be, and the same hereby are, overruled, and therefore 
said individuals are included among the employes eligible to vote in the 
election involved herein. 

4. That the blank ballot be, and the same hereby is, deemed 
not to Ike a "cast': ballot. 

lioci, FU~~~liij,J( ‘i%iERXFOP~, by virtue of, and pursuant to the power 
vested in the Wisconsin Employment celations Commission by Section 111.70 
(4)(c)3 of tile ti.unicipal Employment Relations Act; 

is as 
lio';;~w~orrmission concludes that the final result of the election 

: 

a. Total number eligible to vote . . . . . . . . . . . . . 176 
JJ. 'total valid ballots cast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155 
C. Total valid ballots remaining closed . . . . . . . . . 3 :: U. 'lotal valid ballots counted . . . . 152 
c . Ballots cast for Gateway FederAtion Af'TEa&i, 

Local 1924 
8allots cast for i;~n~s~a'T~c~n~c~l"~~u~a~i~n' 

. . . . . ' 8G 
f. 

Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 
g* Ballots cast for no representation . . . . . . . . . . 3 

2. IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that Gateway Federation of Teachers, 
Local'l324, has been selected by a majority of the eligible employes of 
iienosha Vocational, Technical and Adult Education District tie. 6 (Gateway 
Technical Institute), who voted at said election, in the bargaining unit 
consisting of 

51 Since said three ballots will not affect the results of the election, 
they shall remain sealed. 

-2- L\io. 14381-B 
> . 



"All full-time and regular part-time instructional personnel, 
including teachers, counselors, librarians, program chairmen, 
developers, 
assistants, 

Opportunity Center teachers, certified teaching 
and aviation teaching assistants, but excluding 

the i-WE teachers and the ABE Counselor, the Recruiters, the 
::Jomen's Bureau Counselors, 
Services 

the Consumer Consultant, Community 
Division instructional personnel, supervisory, 

managerial and confidential employes, custodial employes and 
clerical employes, and all other employes." 

as tneir representative, and that pursuant to the provisions.of the 
Itlunicipal Employment Itelations Act, said Union is the exclusive 
collective bargaining representative of all the employes in said unit 
for the purposes of collective bargaining with the above named lzlunicipal 
Employer, or its lawfully authorized representatives, on questions of 
wages, nours and conditions of employment. 

Given under our hands .and seal at the 
City of Madison, Wisconsin this 29th 
day of June, 1976. 

RULATIONS COPUUSSIOPJ 

No. 14381-B 



Ki!i;:OShi; VOCATIO&Z, 'I'ECIII~ICAL ii&J kWULT EDUCATION iXSTRICT NO. 6 (GATEWAY 
TECGi’\;IC:IA INSTITUTE), VI, decision Wo. 14381-B 

&.%i.iOhiNDUi~T ACCOM?lii~YI&JG Oi?.DEX DISMISSING OBJECTIONS 
TO COi\iDUCT OF ELECTION ANi; XULING ON CHALLENGED 

diLLLOTS ;ii;lL) CERTIFICATION OF RESULTS OF ELECTION 

The Ob,iections 

In its objections to the conduct of the election, the Association 
contended as follows: 

‘! 1 . The eligibility list furnished by the employer did not‘ 
reflect the total number of emjjloyees that fall within 
the unit description in tiecision No. 14381. Specifically, 
the undersigned has reference to a grossly incomplete 
listing Of the regular LJart time classification. Said 
conduct by the Umployer severely hampered the Intervenor 
in its organizing efforts. 

2. ljuring the week prior to the election, the Employer 
furnished the Intervenor with an anlended eligibility 
list adding approximately eighteen (18) names to the 
list it had originally submitted. Said conduct by the 
iji[lGloyer did not allow Intervenor enough time to contact 
the additions to the list. 

3. The correct name of the Intervenor was listed incorrectly 
on the ballot. Intervenors [sic] correct name is Gateway 
Technical Education &sociation. The ballot reflected 
Intervener's name as Kenosha Technical Education Associa- 
tion. Yhe Commission when notified by an agent of 

I In&r\-enor that the error had been made was told that 
it was too late to remedy tile situation. 

4. The eligibility list whic;l was used by the observers at 
the election differed from the list submitted by the 
Employer. " 

'The bmgloyer and Local 1924, on the other hand, both maintain 
that the election was conducted properly and urge that the objections 
should be dismissed in their entirety. 

l,",s to the eligibility list, it is true, as the Association points 
out, that the initial list of iiiarch 16, supplied by the Employer, omitted 
the names of certain regular part-time employes who were eligible to 
participate in the election. However, 
a corrected list to the parties, 

the Employer on biarch 24 provided 
which contained the names of those 

regular gart-time employes, thus adding 20 more employes to the 
eligibility list. The parties therefore had knowledge of said added 
employes at least six days prior to the scheduled l<arch 30 election. 

The purpose of furnishing the eligibility list to the unions 
involved in an election is to provide a reasonable time prior to the 
election for examination of such list in order to properly challenge 
the eligibility of any of the individuals listed thereon. bJ The 
Commission does not require that the list contain the addresses of the 
einployes tilereon,' CJ and therefore the Commission does not view the 
eligibility list as a vehicle for organization purposes. Accordingly, 

!iv Stoughton iiospital Association (10436), 8/71. 

21 Ibid. 
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and inasmucil as the record does not establish that any employes failed 
to vote because of the Employer's earlier inadvertence in omitting 
certain names from the eligibility list, and because the Association 
ilas failed to prove that the Employer's second list was incomplete, d 
the Commission concludes that the Lmployer's inadvertence with reyar 
to the initial list did not affect the results of the election. It 
tlierefore Cismisscs said ob-jection. 

'LYE iicsociation also contends that the election ballot incorrectly 
listed its name as "Kenosha Technical Lducation 2issociation" when in 
fact it's correct name is "Gateway Technical Education Association", 
and that upon hearing of this fact, the Association immediately 
requested the Commission to print new ballots to reflect its correct 
name, that the Commission refused to do so, that voters were confused 
by the uallot's failure to reflect the Association's correct designation, 
and tnat, therefore, the election should be set aside. 

The record discloses that the Association's prior name was 
Ul<enosha Technical Lducation Association" (XXZA) , and that its name was 
changed in ilay, 1575, to "Gateway Technical Education Association". 
However, in the hearing on the election petition, held in April and 
Lay, 1975, the Association intervened under its original name. In 
its brief filed with the Hearing Officer on September 9, 1975, the 
issociation referred to itself under its original name. The tiirection 
of iilection, issued on Idarch 1, 1976, referred to the Association under 
its original name and a copy thereof was sent to Jane l:ocyue, President, 
Xenosha i'echnical tiducation Association. Uotices of the election, 
rccjuired to be posted by the Zmployer, were sent to the parties on 
Aarch 22, 1976, and referred to the Association under its original name. 
Said L\lotice contained a sample ballot listing the Association under its 
original name. 

It was not until late in the afternoon'of Thursday, Diarch 25, or 
early i?riday, Xarcn 26, after the ballots had been, already printed, and 
within only a few days of the Llarch 30 election, with an intervening 
weekend, that the Association first called the Commission's attention 
to its change in name. Eeilrinting of the ballots would have delayed 
the holding of the election. Further, the election involved,the use 
of mail ballots which were sent to certain employes prior to !irarch 25. 
Under all the aforementioned circumstances, we conclude that said 
objection is without merit. 

The Challenged ballots - 

'The ballots of nine individuals were challenged during the conduct 
0E the election., During the hearing, the Employer and both organizations 
agreed tllat ,threc of said individuals, namely 'I'erry Sullivan, Pat Cease 
and "heresa lianson are in the unit and eligible to vote. 

f 
The Employer 

chal enged the ballots of the remaining six individuals, contending that 
they fall within the exclusions set forth in the unit found to be 
appropriate by the Commission. 30th organizations contend otherwise, 
and urge the Commission to include their ballots in the final results 
of the election. Four of the six, namely, John Hamill, Gregory Eianson, 
Elizabeth i-layes, and Nike Klett are employed in the Employer's Community 
Services iX.vision, and teach driver's education for approximately 18-24 
hours per week. It should be noted that the unit specifically excludes, 
aitlong others, "Community Services bivision instructional personnel". 
Accordingly, said four individuals are excluded from ,the unit, and are 
not eligible to vote, and therefore the challenges to their ballots 1 

d/ The only evidence adduced at the hearing on this point by the 
Association centered on testimony which was either hearsay in nature 
or incomplete, and which, as such, was lacking in any probative value. 
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have been sustained. Likewise, 
tionald iieracle, 

the challenges to the ballots of 
who teaches adult education and adult high school courses, 

also in the Community Services division, 
employed in said division, are sustained. 

and of Pat Lauke, who is also 

One employe cast a blank ballot. The Commission's agent mistakenly 
included said ballot in the original tally as a "cast ballot". blank 
ballots are not considered by the Commission as a valid ballot. eJ 
;tiot;ier erqploye, who was among the employes receiving mail ballots, 
deleted his or her name on the envelope returning the ballot' (in an 
additional sealed envelope), thus making it impossible to determine the 
identity of the employe so voting. If said ballot were to be included 
in the results, there exists the yossibility that the same employe 
could have cast two ballots, one by mail, and the other in person. 
Therefore, the Commission will not include that ballot as being "cast". 

Since it is apparent from tile final tally that the ballots of 
Terry Sullivan, Pat Cease and Theresa Ilanson would not affect the 
final results of the balloting, the Commission sees no need to order 
tnat their ballots be opened an& counted. 

'1'1ie results w-e 
in tile unit Las 

of the election indicates that a majority of the employes 
selected Gateway Federation of 'leachers, Local 1924, 

as the bargaining representative and we have so certified such results. 

bated at Xadison, Wisconsin this 29th day of June, 1976. 

n:PLOYMENT LATIONS CO>U~iISSIOL\J 

!v Dickten and Tiasch kianufacturing Company (4648), 12/57. 


